

Nos. 16-1124 & 16-3019

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: FLONASE ANTITRUST LITIGATION  
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION  
N/K/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
No. 2:08-cv-3301 (Hon. Anita B. Brody)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

Stephen J. Kastenberg  
Burt M. Rublin  
Jessica M. Anthony  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8500  
kastenberg@ballardspahr.com

Lisa S. Blatt (D.C. Bar No. 429544)  
R. Stanton Jones  
Sarah M. Harris  
Robert Leider\*  
Sally L. Pei  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A.    The Class Settlement.....	7
B.    Louisiana’s Notice of the Class Action and Settlement.....	14
C.    Louisiana’s Duplicative State-Court Suit and GSK’s Motion to Enforce the Class Settlement .....	16
D.    Louisiana’s Claim for Settlement Funds and GSK’s Rule 60(b) Motion for Reconsideration .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR THE DISTRICT COURT FROM BINDING LOUISIANA AS A MEMBER OF THE PLAINTIFF CLASS.....	25
A.    State Sovereign Immunity Has No Application When a State Is Aligned as a Plaintiff.....	26
B.    Louisiana Cannot Invoke Sovereign Immunity to Escape the Binding Effect of the Class Settlement on Absent Plaintiff Class Members.....	32
C.    Creating a Special Sovereign-Immunity Rule for Class Actions Would Flout Centuries of Precedent and Destroy Incentives to Settle Class Actions.....	35

II.	ALTERNATIVELY, LOUISIANA WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BY FAILING TO OPT OUT .....	40
A.	Louisiana’s Decision Not To Opt Out Constitutes Consent to Federal Jurisdiction .....	41
B.	The District Court’s Contrary Conclusion Is Legally and Factually Untenable .....	46
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY IGNORED MATERIAL EVIDENCE OF A CLAIM FOR SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS FILED ON LOUISIANA’S BEHALF .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	31
<i>BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg), S.A. v. Khalil</i> , 214 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Bohus v. Beloff</i> , 950 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	49
<i>Broselow v. Fisher</i> , 319 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods. Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	8, 40
<i>Christy v. Pa. Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>City of Newark v. United States</i> , 254 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1958) .....	28, 42
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883).....	41, 42
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	28, 29, 32
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank. v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	41, 44
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	25

*In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 431 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Magnolia Marine Transp. Co.*,  
 359 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 31

*Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.*,  
 535 U.S. 743 (2002)..... 28

*Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins*,  
 540 U.S. 431 (2004)..... 35

*Gantt v. Roe*,  
 389 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 50

*Gunter v. Atl. Coast R.R.*,  
 200 U.S. 273 (1906)..... 41, 45

*Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.*,  
 535 U.S. 613 ..... 28, 41, 42, 46

*California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.*,  
 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 31, 37

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005) ..... 37, 39

*In re McKesson Governmental Entities Average Wholesale Price Litig.*,  
 767 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D. Mass 2011)..... 37

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 31

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 34

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 8

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... *passim*

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>S. States Police Benevolent Ass’n v. First Choice Armor &amp; Equip., Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 85 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	39
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	27
<i>State of Louisiana v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 636032.....	2
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	40
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	29, 30
<i>Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	47
<i>United States v. Joelson</i> , 7 F.3d 174 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	44
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809) .....	28
<i>United States v. White</i> , 590 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	26, 28, 30, 31



*Vernau v. Vic’s Market, Inc.*,  
896 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1990) .....49

*Walker v. Liggett Group, Inc.*,  
982 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D. W. Va. 1997) .....37, 38

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Wis. Dept. of Corr. v. Schacht*,  
524 U.S. 381 (1998).....28

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....23, 34

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. XI .....*passim*

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4  
(codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d), 1453, 1711–1715  
(2012)) ..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) ..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1715(d) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) .....27

Debates on the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot 2d ed., 1854) .....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) .....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(v)–(vii) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)-(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(d) .....	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2) .....	21, 24
Final Order and Judgment Granting Final Approval of the Class Settlement and Release and Approving Proposed Allocation of Settlement Funds, <i>In re Neurontin Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-10981 (D. Mass. Nov. 7, 2014), ECF No. 4302 .....	38
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>CAFA Settlement Notice Provision: Optimal Regulatory Policy?</i> , 156 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1971 (2008).....	9
